period end by reference to the Group’s updated business plan and the interest rates now prevailing. Post period
end, the Group exited its loss-making 63rd+1st restaurant in Edinburgh. A non-cash impairment of £1,364k of
its PPE and RoU assets has been recorded in the results to 2 July 2023. No other impairments were required
during the half year ended 2 July 2023 (HY 2022: £17,806k).

Sensitivities to impairment charges
The key assumptions in the calculation of impairment of property, plant and equipment and right of use assets
are the predicted cashflows of the CGUs and the discount rate applied. The Group has conducted a sensitivity
analysis taking into consideration the impact of key impairment test assumptions arising from a range of
reasonably possible trading and economic scenarios. The reasonably possible effect on impairment of property,

30

Hostmore • Interim Results 2023

plant and equipment and right of use assets for a 2% absolute change in the discount rate or a 10% variation in
EBITDA, with all other variables held constant is as follows:

 2 July

2023
(unaudited)

£’000

3 July
2022

(unaudited)
£’000

1 January
2023

 (audited)
£’000

Discount rate – 2% increase 2,994 1,894 3,113
Discount rate – 2% decrease (3,145) (1,933) (2,541)
EBITDA – 10% increase (4,230) (2,741) (3,926)
EBITDA – 10% decrease 4,842 3,320 4,738

13. Leases

The Group has entered into a number of leases on properties from which it operates its restaurants. It has also
entered into lease arrangements for motor vehicles for use by team members. These have all been recognised
as right of use assets in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Lease liabilities are due as follows:

 2 July
2023

(unaudited)
£’000

3 July
2022

(unaudited)
£’000

1 January
 2023

(audited)
£’000

Contractual undiscounted cash flows due
Not later than one year 20,757 19,763 20,925
Between one year and five years 81,670 80,357 80,764

[…]

allocated to individual restaurants on a non-arbitrary basis. The Group continues to assess goodwill for
impairment at each reporting date. No impairment charge has been necessary for the 26 weeks ended 2 July
2023 as the value-in-use calculations support the net book value of all assets, goodwill, property, plant and
equipment and right of use assets. The value-in-use calculations are based on future projected cashflows of the
operating business, over the life of the leases, assuming profitable stores’ leases will be extended, discounted
back using a pre-tax discount rate of 15.8%.

Sensitivities to impairment charges
The key assumptions in the impairment calculation of goodwill are the predicted cashflows of the CGUs and the
discount rate applied. The Group has conducted a sensitivity analysis taking into consideration the impact of
key impairment test assumptions arising from a range of reasonably possible trading and economic scenarios.
The reasonably possible effect on impairment of goodwill for a 2% absolute change in the discount rate or a 10%
variation in EBITDA, with all other variables held constant is as follows:

 2 July

2023
(unaudited)

£’000

3 July
2022

(unaudited)
£’000

1 January
2023

 (audited)
£’000

Discount rate – 2% increase 4,507 1,894 3,113
Discount rate – 2% decrease - (1,933) (2,541)
EBITDA – 10% increase - (2,741) (3,926)
EBITDA – 10% decrease 2,135 3,320 4,738

32

Hostmore • Interim Results 2023

15. Loans and borrowings

 2 July
 2023

(unaudited)
£’000

3 July
2022

(unaudited)
£’000

1 January
 2023

(audited)
£’000

Secured bank loans and borrowings
Non-current 18,224 26,180 23,146
Current 22,181 10,497 13,295

Total secured bank loans and borrowings 40,405 36,677 36,441

Movement of Loans

 2 July
2023

(unaudited)
£’000

3 July
 2022

(unaudited)
£’000

1 January
2023

(audited)
£’000

Opening balance 36,441 43,422 43,422
Loans drawn down 15,000 – 10,500
Loans repaid (10,700) (7,000) (18,000)
Amortisation of loan arrangement fees 474 255 209
Loan arrangement fees waived – – 325
Loan arrangement fees incurred in period (810) – (15)

Closing balance 40,405 36,677 36,441

The Group completed an extension and restatement of the bank loan facilities on 28 April 2023. The restated
facility agreement consists of a £24.6m term loan and a £21.5m revolving credit facility, with a term date of 1
January 2025. Arrangement fees of £0.8m were incurred in respect of this refinancing exercise. At the period
end, £16.5m had been drawn on the revolving credit facility.

On 28 September 2023, amongst other things, additional amendments and waivers to the covenant tests in the
Group’s banking facility were agreed with the Group’s banks, aligning the facility still further with the Group’s